ORDINANCE 23-15C

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE SPEED LIMIT TO 20 MPH ON COUNTY ROAD 43 BEGINNING AT EAST MAC EVOY LAND AND ENDING AT THE BOROUGH OF BEACH HAVEN

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

WHEREAS, County Road 43 is roadway governed and maintained by Ocean County; and

WHEREAS, Ocean County has elected to lower the speed limit on County Road 43 to 20 miles per hour between East Mac Evoy Lane and its termination at the Borough of Beach Haven; and

WHEREAS, Ocean County has requested that the Board of Commissioners adopt this ordinance lowering the speed limit as aforesaid.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of Township of Long Beach, Ocean County, State of New Jersey, in accordance with the aforesaid Recitals, which are incorporated herein by reference, as follows.

- Pursuant to the request of Ocean County, the speed limit on County Road 43 from East Mac Evoy Lane to the Borough of Beach Haven shall be lowered from 25 miles per hour to 20 miles per hour.
- §2 All ordinances, or parts of ordinances, inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- §3 If any word, phrase, clause, section, or provision of this ordinance shall be found by any Court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable, illegal, or unconstitutional, such word, phrase, clause, section, or provision shall be severable from the balance of the ordinance and the remainder of the ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

Effective date.

This ordinance shall take effect after final adoption and publication and as required by law.

NOTICE

Public Notice is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance 23-15C was introduced and passed on the first reading at a regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Long Beach, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, held on Monday, April 3, 2023, at 4:00 p.m.

Further public notice is hereby given that said ordinance shall be considered for final passage and adoption at a regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners to be held on Tuesday, May 9, 2023, at 4:00 p.m. at the Public Safety Building, 6805 Long Beach Blvd., Brant Beach, NJ 08008.

Danielle La Valle, RMC Municipal Clerk

First Reading: April 3, 2023
Publication: April 13, 2023
Second Reading: May 9, 2023
Final Publication: May 11, 2023
Effective: May 11, 2023

CERTIFICATION

I, DANIELLE LA VALLE, RMC, Municipal Clerk for the Township of Long Beach do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance 23-15C was duly adopted by the Board of Commissioners at their meeting held on Tuesday, May 9, 2023, at 4:00 p.m.

Danielle La Valle, RMC Municipal Clerk

First Reading: April 3, 2023
Publication: April 13, 2023
Second Reading: May 9, 2023
Final Publication: May 11, 2023
Effective: May 11, 2023